

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARCHBANKS TRUCK SERVICE, INC., *et al.*, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMDATA NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 07-1078-JKG

Consolidated Case

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN LIGHT OF SETTLEMENT,
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER
OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND SETTING THE FINAL
SETTLEMENT SCHEDULE AND DATE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 6

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural Background 6

B. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Settlement 8

III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 10

A. The Class Satisfies the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a)..... 11

1. Numerosity, Ascertainability, and the Impracticability of Joinder 11

2. Commonality..... 12

3. Typicality 14

4. Adequacy of Representation 15

a. Absence of Conflict 15

b. Qualifications of Counsel 16

B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3) 16

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions..... 17

2. A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication. 20

C. Proposed Class Counsel Meet the Requirements for Appointment Under Rule 23(g) 22

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 23

A. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Arm’s- Length Negotiations..... 23

B. The Advanced Stage of this Case Supports Preliminary Approval..... 24

C. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Highly Experienced in Antitrust Litigation..... 24

D. Members of the Settlement Class Have Reacted Positively to the Settlement 25

E. The Relief Available under the Proposed Settlement is Within the Range of Possible Approval 25

F. The Plan of Administration and Distribution is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 27

G. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Are Appropriate..... 32

1. Form of Notice 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

2.	Manner of Notice	34
H.	The Court Should Appoint Rust Consulting as the Settlement Administrator and Econ One to Assist Rust in the Claims Process	35
I.	The Court Should Appoint Huntington National Bank as Escrow Agent.....	36
J.	The Proposed Schedule is Fair and Should Be Approved.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164718 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012).....	19
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 17, 20, 21
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29163 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2004).....	23
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 660 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	21
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	14
<i>Collier v. Montgomery Cnty. Housing Auth.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	20
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008).....	23
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	24
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	24
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	2, 3, 23

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....2, 23, 24

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....26

Hall v. Best Buy Co.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....35

Hughes v. InMotion Entm’t,
2008 WL 3889725 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2008)23

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....20

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....27, 32

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg. Sales Prac. & Prods. Liability Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149323 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2013).....22

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....11

Jackson v. SEPTA,
260 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....11

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.,
2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009).....35

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 5180857 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2013)15

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), *vacated on other grounds*, 133 S. Ct. 2849 (2013).....15

Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....34, 35

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001), *aff’d*, 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....19

Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158011 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2011).....7

Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189789 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2012).....6

McCall v. Drive Fin. Servs., L.P.,
236 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....17

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us,
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009)18

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co.
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....11, 12

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21504 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014)11, 12, 15, 23, 36

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....15

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....14

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-cv-00826 (E.D. Pa.)36

Panache Board. of Pa., Inc. v. Richardson Elecs., Ltd.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7941 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 1999)19

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

In re PhilipsMagnavox Television Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)32

Pichler v. UNITE,
228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....14

In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig.,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3628 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 1998).....14

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85466 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007)18

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....12, 15, 16, 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....14, 21

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003).....21

In Re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....3

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)26

Samuel v. Equicredit Corp.,
2002 WL 970396 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2002)25

Smith v. First Union Mortg. Corp.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10747 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 1999).....21

Smith v. Prof'l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)35

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....11

Stoneback v. ArtsQuest,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86457 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2013)11, 12, 14

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
No. 04-2819-SRC (D.N.J.)36

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....2, 3, 4, 10, 17, 19, 20, 21

In re: TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1827 (N.D. Cal.).....36

Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....25

Vinson v. Seven Seventeen HB Phila. Corp.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25295 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001).....11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....13

In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008)16, 21

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....19

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1,2.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005.....37, 38

6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 18.25.....18

1 Wm. B. Rubinstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3:10 (4th ed. 2011)12
